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Please read carefully before using the device!

This manual should help you:
- To use the product properly
- To avoid damage
- To prevent a hazard

The manufacturer does not assume any liability for damages 
caused by disregarding these instructions!

PREFACE



EVSE Portable EV Charger
Mode 2 Portable EV Charger
Thank you for your purchase decision!
With this BS-PCD050 mobile charger, you have chosen a 
solid, extremely compact and versatile product.
The charger has been developed for extreme flexibility, 
offers you the advantages of charging anywhere where 
there is alternating current and three-phase current, 
provided that you have the appropriate socket adapter. 
Charging capacity
3-phase up to 16.5kW (MAX 24A) / 1-phase up to 7.2kW 
(MAX 32A)
Used Anywhere
Thanks to the optional adapter kit, you are able to charge 
your car on any socket.
Adjustable Phase and Power
Thanks to the touch screen, you can select the power phase 
and adjust the current setting freely. 
Time setting
Thanks to the touch screen, you can set charging duration 
and time delay freely.
Universal Adapter with Automatic Recognition
The charger will automatically recognize the adapter and 
the current limit accordingly. Thus, it is impossible to set 
inadvertently too high charging current.
Built-in RCD Type B
This mobile charger has built-in RCD protection device with 
DC current detection (30 mA AC and 6 mA DC). Therefore an 
upstream RCD type B is not necessary. If this charger is 
operated from a power outlet, it must be preceded by a 
RCD type A, independent of the charger.

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION
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The statutory warranty period of one year shall apply. In the 
event of incorrect installation, improper use or incorrect 
connection or connection to incorrectly installed electrical 
connections and the resultant damage to the product by the 
purchaser or other technical defects caused by the 
purchaser, the warranty shall lapse or a reduction in value 
shall be made. The warranty also expires in the event of any 
modification or opening of the system by unauthorized 
person. In case of doubt, consult the manufacturer. 

An automatic reduction of the charging current by 
connecting the adapter is only possible in combination with 
the original adapters. Never use adapters whose technical 
suitability is unclear.
Never unplug by pulling the cable.
Please keep the power cord away form the heated surface. 
Please do not put the power cord in the gap of the closed 
door or pull it out of sharp edges or corners.

Non-compliance with the operating instructions can have serious 
consequences. Manufacturer does not assume any liability for 
damage caused disregarding operating instructions or other warnings 
on the device itself.

                       Attention! High voltage, fire hazard! Never use the 
device if the housing is damaged or opened!

This product is not suitable for people with limited mobility, 
sensory or psychological disabilities, and is not suitable for 
people who lack use experience or a certain degree of 
knowledge.
Please do not use this product as a toy. Pls. take good care of 
children to ensure that they will not play with this device as 
a toy.
Please do not put fingers into the charging connector when 
the power plug is still connected.
Do not use the charger if the cables attached or connected 
to the device are damaged.
Never use wet or dirty plugs in conjunction with the charger.
Make sure that the connection to which the charger is to be 
connected has been properly installed and is undamaged.
The circuit to which the charger is to be connected must be 
equipped with a residual current circuit breaker and a circuit 
breaker.
The charger may only be used for the purpose of charging EV 
in conjunction with the appropriate adapters and cables.
It's important to observe the maximum permissible charging 
current of the connection at which you are charging. If you 
don't know this, charge with the lowest charge current. 
When using adapters, the maximum current for the adapter 
has to be observed. If this is not known, use the lowest 
charging current.

TECHNICIAL SPECIFICATION

PERFORMANCE

AFTER-SALE SERVICE

OPERATING INSTRUCTION

This charger has passed all electrical safety performance tests 
of European Union CE and North American FCC, and CCC 
product safety certification in China.

Attention

Model BS-PCD050

AC 230V/400V

TPU

50HZ

IP66

YES

EN 62752

2000V

>10000TIMES

ABS+PC plastic shell

Over-voltage Protection Under-Voltage protection

Short Circuit protection

Over temperature protection

Touch panel

Overload protection

Leakage Protection

Lightning protection

LED Light

300mm(L)*86mm(W)*66mm(H)

Maximum power 16.5KW

-40℃~+70℃

5%~95%

<2000M

<8W

Outdoor/ Indoor

>10MΩ

Natural Cooling

SILICONE RUBBER

7KG

TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

Input/Output 
Voltage

Cable Material
Operating
Frequency

Protection Level 

Standard

Withstand Voltage

Service Life

Shell Material
Dimention of 
Charging Box

Safety Protection

Human-computer  
interaction

Intelligent 
Current Adjustment

Input/Output 
Current

External Ambient 
Temperature

Relative Humidity

Altitude 
Standby Power
Consumption

Insulation 
Resistance

Applicable scene

Cooling Mode

Tightness 

Weight

1*13A, 1*16A,1*32A,3*16A,3*24A 
according to socket power
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CE
CE

LCD status display Showing the current charging status and parameters of 
the product in real time, including current, voltage, power used, charging 
time, and temperature. In rare cases, if a fault requiring manual restart is 
encountered, the display will show the cause of the fault and assist the 
customer in safe repair. The display uses reinforced plastic, which can 
withstand unintentional trampling and vehicle rolling.

Temperature 
mode interface 

Accumulated electricity 
setting interface

Charging standby 
interface

Charging waiting 
charging interface

Fault pause 
interface

Time setting 
interface

Current shift 
interface

Accumulated electricity 
setting interface

Indicator
light

Disconnected
Mode

Connected
Mode

Charging
Mode

Finish
Mode

Fault
ModeState

Light Light
(Green)

Rolling
(Green)

Light
(Green)

Flashing
(Red)

Universal adapter kit: 
-CEE red MAX 16A (three phase)
-CEE black MAX 16A (single phase)
-CEE red MAX 32A (three phase)

Charging box 16.5KW with universal adapter
Optional wall mount bracket including screws
Carry bag

    Please follow the correct steps to charge:
1. Connect the power plug of the charger to a grounded outlet
2. Set the charging current, charging time or delay charging
3. Insert the charger handle into the car charging port
If you do not follow this correct steps, the charger will not be able to 
charge the car according to your needs.

-CEE blue MAX 32A (single phase)
-SCHUKO plug MAX 16A
-UK plug MAX 13A
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EVSE Tragbares EV-Ladegerät
Tragbares EV-Ladegerät für Modus 2
Vielen Dank für Ihre Kaufentscheidung!
Mit diesem mobilen Ladegerät BS-PCD050 haben Sie sich für 
ein solides, äußerst kompaktes und vielseitiges Produkt 
entschieden.
Das Ladegerät wurde für extreme Flexibilität entwickelt und 
bietet Ihnen die Vorteile des Ladens überall dort, wo 
Wechselstrom und Dreiphasenstrom vorhanden sind, 
vorausgesetzt, Sie verfügen über den entsprechenden 
Steckdosenadapter.
Ladekapazität
3-phasig bis 16.5 kW (MAX 24A) / 1-phasig bis 7,2 kW (MAX 
32A)
Überall verwendet
Dank des optionalen Adapterkits können Sie Ihr Auto an jeder 
Steckdose aufladen.
Einstellbare Phase und Leistung
Dank des Touchscreens können Sie die Leistungsphase 
auswählen und die aktuelle Einstellung frei einstellen.
Zeiteinstellung
Dank des Touchscreens können Sie die Ladedauer und die 
Zeitverzögerung frei einstellen.
Universaladapter mit automatischer Erkennung
Das Ladegerät erkennt den Adapter und die Strombegrenzung 
automatisch entsprechend. Somit ist es unmöglich, versehen-
tlich einen zu hohen Ladestrom einzustellen.
Eingebauter FI-Schutzschalter Typ B.
Dieses mobile Ladegerät verfügt über ein integriertes 
RCD-Schutzgerät mit Gleichstromerkennung (30 mA AC und 6 
mA DC). Ein vorgeschalteter FI-Schutzschalter Typ B ist daher 
nicht erforderlich. Wenn dieses Ladegerät an einer Steckdose 
betrieben wird, muss vor dem Ladegerät ein FI-Schutzschalter 
vom Typ A stehen.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
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Modell BS-PCD050

AC 230V/400V

TPU

50HZ

IP66

YES

EN 62752

2000V

>10000TIMES
ABS+PC 

Kunststoffgehäuse

Schutz vor 
Überspannung Niederspannungsschutz

Kurzschlussschutz

Übertemperatursschutz

Touchscreen

Schutz vor Überlastung

Schutz vor Leckagen

Schutz vor Blitze

LED Licht

300mm(L)*86mm(W)*66mm(H)

Maximale Leistung 16.5KW

-40℃~+70℃

5%~95%

<2000M

<8W

Outdoor/ Indoor

>10MΩ

Natürliche Kühlung

Silikon-Kautschuk

7KG

TECHNISCHE PARAMETER

Ein-/Ausgangs
Spannung

Material des Kabels
Betriebs
Frequenz

Schutzniveau 

Standard
Wiederstand 

gegen Spannung
Lebensdauer

Material der Schale

Größe der Ladebox

Sicherheitsschutz

Mensch-Computer  
Interaktion

Intelligente 
Stromreglung

Input-Output
Aktuell

Externe Umgebung
stemperatur

Relative 
Luftfeuchtigkeit 

Höhe 
Stromverbrauch 

im Standby

Isolierung
Widerstand

Anwendbare 
Szenen

Modus der Kühlung 

Dichtung

Gewicht

1*13A, 1*16A,1*32A,3*16A,3*24A 
Nach dem Strom von Steckdose

Die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung kann schwerwiegende 
Folgen haben. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, 
die durch Missachtung der Bedienungsanleitung oder anderer 
Warnungen am Gerät selbst verursacht wurden. Wenn das Gehäuse 
beschädigt oder geöffnet ist!
                       Hochspannung, Brandgefahr! Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
niemals, wenn das Gehäuse beschädigt oder geöffnet ist!

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Personen mit eingeschränkter 
Mobilität, sensorischen oder psychischen Behinderungen 
geeignet und nicht für Personen, denen Erfahrung in der 
Nutzung oder ein gewisses Maß an Wissen fehlt.
Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht als Spielzeug. Pls. 
Achten Sie gut auf Kinder, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht 
mit diesem Gerät als Spielzeug spielen.
Bitte stecken Sie keine Finger in den Ladeanschluss, wenn der 
Netzstecker noch angeschlossen ist.
Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht, wenn die an das Gerät 
angeschlossenen oder angeschlossenen Kabel beschädigt sind.
Verwenden Sie niemals nasse oder schmutzige Stecker in 
Verbindung mit dem Ladegerät.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbindung, an die das Ladegerät 
angeschlossen werden soll, ordnungsgemäß installiert und 
unbeschädigt ist.
Der Stromkreis, an den das Ladegerät angeschlossen werden 
soll, muss mit einem Fehlerstromschutzschalter und einem 
Leistungsschalter ausgestattet sein.
Das Ladegerät darf nur zum Laden von Elektrofahrzeugen in 
Verbindung mit den entsprechenden Adaptern und Kabeln 
verwendet werden.
Es ist wichtig, den maximal zulässigen Ladestrom der 
Verbindung zu beachten, an der Sie laden. Wenn Sie dies nicht 
wissen, laden Sie mit dem niedrigsten Ladestrom. Bei 

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATION

Es gilt die gesetzliche Gewährleistungsfrist von einem Jahr. Bei 
fehlerhafter Installation, unsachgemäßer Verwendung oder 
fehlerhafter Verbindung oder Verbindung zu falsch installierten 
elektrischen Anschlüssen und der daraus resultierenden 
Beschädigung des Produkts durch den Käufer oder anderen 
vom Käufer verursachten technischen Mängeln erlischt die 
Garantie oder es kommt zu einer Wertminderung . Die 
Garantie erlischt auch im Falle einer Änderung oder Öffnung 
des Systems durch eine nicht autorisierte Person. Im 
Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller.

Dieses Ladegerät hat alle elektrischen Sicherheitsleistungstests 
der Europäischen Union CE und der nordamerikanischen FCC 
sowie die CCC-Zertifizierung für Produktsicherheit in China 
bestanden.

Beachtung

Verwendung von Adaptern muss der maximale Strom für den 
Adapter eingehalten werden. Wenn dies nicht bekannt ist, 
verwenden Sie den niedrigsten Ladestrom.
Eine automatische Reduzierung des Ladestroms durch Anschluss 
des Adapters ist nur in Kombination mit den Originaladaptern 
möglich. Verwenden Sie niemals Adapter, deren technische 
Eignung unklar ist.
Ziehen Sie niemals den Netzstecker, indem Sie am Kabel ziehen.
Bitte halten Sie das Netzkabel von der beheizten Oberfläche 
fern. Bitte stecken Sie das Netzkabel nicht in den Spalt der 
geschlossenen Tür und ziehen Sie es nicht aus scharfen Kanten 
oder Ecken heraus.

SERVICE NACH DEM VERKAUF

PERFORMANCE

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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CE
CE

Temperatur
Modus-Schnittstelle

Akkumulierter Strom
Einstellungsschnittstelle

Standby aufladen
Schnittstelle

Aufladen warten
Ladeschnittstelle

Fehlerpause
Schnittstelle

Zeiteinstellung
Schnittstelle

Aktuelle Verschiebung
Schnittstelle

Akkumulierter Strom
Einstellungsschnittstelle

Indikator
Licht

Getrennt
Modus

In Verbindung 
gebracht Modus

Aufladen
Modus

Fertig
Modus

Fehler
ModusZustand

Licht Licht
(Grün)

Rollen
(Grün)

Licht
(Grün)

Blinkt
(rot)

Universaladapter-Kit:
-CEE rot MAX 16A (dreiphasig)
-CEE schwarz MAX 16A (einphasig)
-CEE rot MAX 32A (dreiphasig)

Ladebox 16.5KW mit Universaladapter
Optionale Wandhalterung mit Schrauben
Tragetasche

     Bitte befolgen Sie die korrekten Schritte zum Aufladen:
1. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts an eine geerdete Steckdose an
2. Stellen Sie den Ladestrom, die Ladezeit oder die Ladeverzögerung ein
3. Setzen Sie den Ladegriff in den Ladeanschluss des Autos ein
Wenn Sie diese Schritte nicht ausführen, kann das Ladegerät das Auto nicht 
entsprechend Ihren Anforderungen aufladen.

-CEE blau MAX 32A (einphasig)
-SCHUKO Stecker MAX 16A
-UK Stecker MAX 13A
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+86-180-6144-0913
service-department@evse.com

2nd Floor，Building 4, Minghui Technology Park,No.9
Zhongxing West Road，Lishui District,Nanjing,China

MANUFACTURER
Nanjing Shenqi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.




